maintains a US$ account to match its foreign currency requirements.

As at December 31, 2017 and 2016, assets and liabilities denominated in US$
include cash in banks amounting to P34.9 million (US$0.7 million) and P30.7 million
(US$0.6 million), and consultancy and software and license fees payable amounting
to P55.7 million (US$1.0 million) and P51.7 million (US$1.0 million), respectively.

- 55 -

FS as approved by Those Charged with Governance together with
Management Representation Letter. By:_________________ date: ________

In translating foreign currency-denominated monetary assets and liabilities into peso
amounts, the exchange rates used were P49.92 and P49.77 to US$1, the Php to
US$ exchange rates, as at December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in
the Php-US$ exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s
consolidated income before tax.  There is no other impact on the Group’s equity
other that those already affecting profit or loss.

Increase (Decrease) in US$ Exchange Rate

Effect on
Income before

Income Tax
Effect on

Equity

2017
5% (P754,779) (P528,345)

(5%) 754,779 528,345

2016
5% (920,229) (644,160)

(5%) 920,229 644,160

The increase in US$ rate means stronger US$ against Php while the decrease in
US$ means stronger Php against the US$.

Capital Management
The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to safeguard the
Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can provide returns for
shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital
structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of
changes in economic conditions.  To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the
Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to